

City of Joliet, IL  
Parkview North Water Main Improvements  
Bid Date/Time: December 7, 2023/10:00 AM  
Engineer's Job No. 221587.40

No.	Item	Quantity	Unit	Engineer's Estimate		P.T. Ferro Construction Co.		Austin Tyler Construction, Inc.		Benchmark Construction Co., Inc.		D. Construction, Inc.		Len Cox & Sons Excavating	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO RECORDING	1	LSUM	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 225,000.00	\$ 225,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 540,000.00	\$ 540,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
2	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION	1	LSUM	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 1,000,000.00	\$ 1,000,000.00	\$ 370,000.00	\$ 370,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 555,000.00	\$ 555,000.00	\$ 1,344,900.00	\$ 1,344,900.00
3	GRANULAR TRENCH BACKFILL	10,300	CUYD	\$ 40.00	\$ 412,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 103.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 103.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,300.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 401,700.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 103.00
4	WATER MAIN (OPEN CUT), 6-INCH	233	FOOT	\$ 130.00	\$ 30,290.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 25,630.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 25,630.00	\$ 134.00	\$ 31,222.00	\$ 123.00	\$ 28,659.00	\$ 94.50	\$ 22,018.50
5	WATER MAIN (OPEN CUT), 6-INCH DI	1,190	FOOT	\$ 150.00	\$ 178,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 178,500.00	\$ 153.00	\$ 182,070.00	\$ 169.00	\$ 201,110.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 166,600.00	\$ 128.75	\$ 153,212.50
6	WATER MAIN (OPEN CUT), 8-INCH	7,958	FOOT	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,074,330.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 994,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 994,750.00	\$ 144.00	\$ 1,145,952.00	\$ 117.00	\$ 931,086.00	\$ 98.75	\$ 785,852.50
7	WATER MAIN (OPEN CUT), 8-INCH DI	76	FOOT	\$ 200.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 193.00	\$ 14,668.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 13,832.00	\$ 648.50	\$ 49,286.00
8	WATER MAIN (OPEN CUT), 10-INCH	460	FOOT	\$ 170.00	\$ 78,200.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 73,600.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 94,300.00	\$ 234.00	\$ 107,640.00	\$ 273.00	\$ 125,580.00	\$ 117.75	\$ 54,165.00
9	WATER MAIN (OPEN CUT), 10-INCH DI	227	FOOT	\$ 250.00	\$ 56,750.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 54,480.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 48,805.00	\$ 288.00	\$ 65,376.00	\$ 313.00	\$ 71,051.00	\$ 231.50	\$ 52,550.50
10	WATER MAIN (OPEN CUT), 12-INCH	803	FOOT	\$ 180.00	\$ 144,540.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 128,480.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 168,630.00	\$ 237.00	\$ 190,311.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 148,555.00	\$ 122.25	\$ 98,166.75
11	WATER MAIN (OPEN CUT), 12-INCH DI	242	FOOT	\$ 250.00	\$ 60,500.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 61,710.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 54,450.00	\$ 283.00	\$ 68,486.00	\$ 336.00	\$ 81,312.00	\$ 273.50	\$ 66,187.00
12	WATER MAIN (OPEN CUT), 16-INCH DI	3977	FOOT	\$ 280.00	\$ 1,113,560.00	\$ 295.00	\$ 1,173,215.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 1,133,445.00	\$ 382.00	\$ 1,519,214.00	\$ 269.00	\$ 1,069,813.00	\$ 314.75	\$ 1,251,760.75
13	WATER MAIN (IN JACKED CASING), 8-INCH IN 36-INCH CASING	91	FOOT	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 182,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 136,500.00	\$ 1,220.00	\$ 111,020.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 118,300.00	\$ 1,126.00	\$ 102,466.00	\$ 925.00	\$ 84,175.00
14	WATER MAIN (IN JACKED CASING), 12-INCH IN 36-INCH CASING	76	FOOT	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 190,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 121,600.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 100,320.00	\$ 1,415.00	\$ 107,540.00	\$ 1,240.00	\$ 94,240.00	\$ 925.00	\$ 70,300.00
15	CASING PIPE (TUNNELING UNDER SEWER), 20-INCH	73	FOOT	\$ 500.00	\$ 36,500.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 22,995.00	\$ 305.00	\$ 22,265.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 20,440.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.73	\$ 750.00	\$ 54,750.00
16	CASING PIPE (TUNNELING UNDER SEWER), 24-INCH	74	FOOT	\$ 550.00	\$ 40,700.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 23,310.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 26,640.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 22,200.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.74	\$ 750.00	\$ 55,500.00
17	CASING PIPE (TUNNELING UNDER SEWER), 30-INCH	72	FOOT	\$ 600.00	\$ 43,200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 28,800.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 31,680.00	\$ 445.00	\$ 32,040.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.72	\$ 750.00	\$ 54,000.00
18	MISCELLANEOUS FITTINGS	16,000	POUND	\$ 5.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 160.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 160.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 160.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 240,000.00
19	CONNECT TO WATER MAIN (NON-PRESSURE), 6-INCH	5	EACH	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 6,340.00	\$ 31,700.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 17,500.00
20	CONNECT TO WATER MAIN (NON-PRESSURE), 8-INCH	2	EACH	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 6,480.00	\$ 12,960.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 8,400.00
21	CONNECT TO WATER MAIN (NON-PRESSURE), 10-INCH	4	EACH	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 28,600.00	\$ 8,190.00	\$ 32,760.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 23,800.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
22	CONNECT TO WATER MAIN (NON-PRESSURE), 12-INCH	3	EACH	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 20,100.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 18,300.00	\$ 8,420.00	\$ 25,260.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 22,500.00
23	CONNECT TO WATER MAIN (NON-PRESSURE), 16-INCH	3	EACH	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 61,000.00	\$ 183,000.00	\$ 11,340.00	\$ 34,020.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 25,500.00
24	GATE VALVE, 6-INCH	8	EACH	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 2,190.00	\$ 17,520.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20,000.00
25	GATE VALVE, 8-INCH	24	EACH	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 76,800.00	\$ 2,930.00	\$ 70,320.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 88,800.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 84,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 84,000.00
26	GATE VALVE, 10-INCH	3	EACH	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 12,900.00	\$ 4,430.00	\$ 13,290.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
27	GATE VALVE, 12-INCH	3	EACH	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 5,145.00	\$ 15,435.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
28	BUTTERFLY VALVE, 16-INCH	9	EACH	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 76,500.00	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 83,700.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 102,600.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 81,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
29	VALVE BOX	5	EACH	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,000.00
30	VALVE VAULT, 4-FOOT DIAMETER	29	EACH	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 104,400.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 95,700.00	\$ 3,525.00	\$ 102,225.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 94,250.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 101,500.00	\$ 3,185.00	\$ 92,365.00

City of Joliet, IL  
Parkview North Water Main Improvements  
Bid Date/Time: December 7, 2023/10:00 AM  
Engineer's Job No. 221587.40

No.	Item	Quantity	Unit	Engineer's Estimate		P.T. Ferro Construction Co.		Austin Tyler Construction, Inc.		Benchmark Construction Co., Inc.		D. Construction, Inc.		Len Cox & Sons Excavating	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
31	VALVE VAULT, 5-FOOT DIAMETER	13	VFT	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 59,800.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 63,700.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 64,350.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 58,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 3,535.00	\$ 45,955.00
32	VALVE VAULT (ADDITIONAL DEPTH), 4-FOOT DIAMETER	5	VFT	\$ 310.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,000.00
33	VALVE VAULT (ADDITIONAL DEPTH), 5-FOOT DIAMETER	3	VFT	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00
34	FIRE HYDRANT	39	EACH	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 351,000.00	\$ 8,325.00	\$ 324,675.00	\$ 10,900.00	\$ 425,100.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 374,400.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 312,000.00	\$ 10,195.00	\$ 397,605.00
35	FIRE HYDRANT BARREL EXTENSION	5	VFT	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 6,250.00
36	LINE STOP, 6-INCH	2	EACH	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 16,130.00	\$ 32,260.00	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
37	LINE STOP, 8-INCH	1	EACH	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 16,130.00	\$ 16,130.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 9,400.00	\$ 9,400.00
38	LINE STOP, 10-INCH	1	EACH	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 18,715.00	\$ 18,715.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00
39	LINE STOP, 12-INCH	1	EACH	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 18,715.00	\$ 18,715.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
40	LINE STOP, 16-INCH	3	EACH	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.03	\$ 18,050.00	\$ 54,150.00	\$ 25,165.00	\$ 75,495.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 159,000.00
41	SANITARY SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 8-INCH	43	FOOT	\$ 210.00	\$ 9,030.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 10,965.00	\$ 134.00	\$ 5,762.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 17,200.00
42	STORM SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 8-INCH	40	FOOT	\$ 170.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00
43	STORM SEWER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 12-INCH	7	FOOT	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 163.00	\$ 1,141.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,400.00
44	ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATER MAINS AND APPURTENANCES	1	LSUM	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 121,000.00	\$ 121,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 101,500.00	\$ 101,500.00
45	WATER SERVICE CONNECTION TO WATER MAIN AND CURB STOP, 1-INCH	201	EACH	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 653,250.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 532,650.00	\$ 3,365.00	\$ 676,365.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 844,200.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 502,500.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 639,180.00
46	WATER SERVICE CONNECTION TO WATER MAIN AND CURB STOP, 1.5-INCH	2	EACH	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 10,600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,430.00	\$ 6,860.00
47	WATER SERVICE CONNECTION TO WATER MAIN AND CURB STOP, 2-INCH	20	EACH	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 6,475.00	\$ 129,500.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 114,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 105,600.00
48	WATER SERVICE CONNECTION TO WATER MAIN AND CURB STOP, 3-INCH	1	EACH	\$ 5,240.00	\$ 5,240.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 9,380.00	\$ 9,380.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 5,280.00
49	WATER SERVICE LINE TYPE K - OPEN CUT, 1-INCH	1965	FOOT	\$ 60.00	\$ 117,900.00	\$ 97.00	\$ 190,605.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 129,690.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 102,180.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 78,600.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 108,075.00
50	WATER SERVICE LINE TYPE K - OPEN CUT, 1.5-INCH	25	FOOT	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,500.00
51	WATER SERVICE LINE TYPE K - OPEN CUT, 2-INCH	145	FOOT	\$ 90.00	\$ 13,050.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 18,850.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 11,745.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 10,150.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 9,425.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 25,375.00
52	WATER SERVICE LINE TYPE K - OPEN CUT, 3-INCH	20	FOOT	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 182.00	\$ 3,640.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00
53	WATER SERVICE LINE TYPE K - DIRECTIONAL DRILLING, 1-INCH	4,415	FOOT	\$ 40.00	\$ 176,600.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 132,450.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 119,205.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 44,150.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 176,600.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 220,750.00
54	WATER SERVICE LINE TYPE K - DIRECTIONAL DRILLING, 1.5-INCH	150	FOOT	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 9,000.00
55	WATER SERVICE LINE TYPE K - DIRECTIONAL DRILLING, 2-INCH	1175	FOOT	\$ 70.00	\$ 82,250.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 70,500.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 49,350.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 25,850.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 58,750.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 117,500.00
56	WATER SERVICE CASING PIPE	320	FOOT	\$ 60.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 640.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,200.00
57	PROJECT MANAGEMENT	21	HOUR	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 2,415.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 2,205.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,835.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,100.00
58	UTILITY LOCATION - PRIVATE PROPERTY	7	EACH	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 2,660.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 4,725.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 945.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,750.00
59	LANDSCAPING PROJECT MANAGEMENT	14	HOUR	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,960.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 3,080.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00

City of Joliet, IL  
Parkview North Water Main Improvements  
Bid Date/Time: December 7, 2023/10:00 AM  
Engineer's Job No. 221587.40

No.	Item	Quantity	Unit	Engineer's Estimate		P.T. Ferro Construction Co.		Austin Tyler Construction, Inc.		Benchmark Construction Co., Inc.		D. Construction, Inc.		Len Cox & Sons Excavating	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
60	LANDSCAPING RESTORATION ALLOWANCE	7	EACH	\$ 450.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 3,150.00
61	SHRUB AND BRUSH DISPOSAL	14	EACH	\$ 70.00	\$ 980.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 63.00	\$ 882.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 700.00
62	FENCE TO BE REMOVED AND RE-ERECTED	35	FOOT	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 138.00	\$ 4,830.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 4,025.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,375.00
63	CRIMP WATER SERVICE	7	EACH	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 16,800.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,750.00
64	REMOVE AND REPLACE DRAIN TILES, 6-INCH THROUGH 12-INCH	320	FOOT	\$ 90.00	\$ 28,800.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 27,200.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 46,400.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 30,400.00
65	ADJUSTING SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE	63	EACH	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 113,400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 820.00	\$ 51,660.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 283,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 220,500.00	\$ 3,650.00	\$ 229,950.00
66	EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION	22	EACH	\$ 750.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.22	\$ 430.00	\$ 9,460.00	\$ 915.00	\$ 20,130.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 11,000.00
67	INLET PROTECTION FILTER	100	EACH	\$ 190.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 23,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 295.00	\$ 29,500.00
68	RESTORATION OF LAWNS AND PARKWAYS	2800	SQYD	\$ 15.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 33,600.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 30,800.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 29,400.00	\$ 13.20	\$ 36,960.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 42,000.00
69	TEMPORARY HOT-MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT	2,050	SQYD	\$ 45.00	\$ 92,250.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 51,250.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 94,300.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 71,750.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 92,250.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 153,750.00
70	HOT-MIX ASPHALT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 2.5-INCH BINDER 1.5-INCH SURFACE	5,300	SQYD	\$ 45.00	\$ 238,500.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 201,400.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 307,400.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 201,400.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 265,000.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 275,600.00
71	HOT-MIX ASPHALT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 10.5-INCH BINDER 1.5-INCH SURFACE	5,800	SQYD	\$ 120.00	\$ 696,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 551,000.00	\$ 153.00	\$ 887,400.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 510,400.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 696,000.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 626,400.00
72	HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 3-INCH	100	SQYD	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 8,300.00	\$ 109.00	\$ 10,900.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,500.00
73	PCC DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 6-INCH	150	SQYD	\$ 140.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 153.00	\$ 22,950.00	\$ 204.00	\$ 30,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 17,250.00
74	PCC DRIVEWAY REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT, 8-INCH	75	SQYD	\$ 160.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 223.00	\$ 16,725.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 10,125.00
75	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	1900	FOOT	\$ 60.00	\$ 114,000.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 133,000.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 133,000.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 102,600.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 152,000.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 110,200.00
76	PCC SIDEWALK REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	12900	SQFT	\$ 15.00	\$ 193,500.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 161,250.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 193,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 193,500.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 206,400.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 193,500.00
77	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	30	SQFT	\$ 45.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,800.00
78	PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE, 4-INCH (THERMOPLASTIC)	550	FOOT	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,650.00
79	PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE, 6-INCH (THERMOPLASTIC)	3,730	FOOT	\$ 4.00	\$ 14,920.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 6,527.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 18,650.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 14,920.00	\$ 3.10	\$ 11,563.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 11,190.00
80	PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE, 12-INCH (THERMOPLASTIC)	570	FOOT	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,560.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,710.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,990.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,420.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,990.00	\$ 6.05	\$ 3,448.50
81	PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE, 24-INCH (THERMOPLASTIC)	220	FOOT	\$ 16.00	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 2,860.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 2,640.00
82	DETECTOR LOOP REPLACEMENT	200	FOOT	\$ 50.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 27,000.00
83	REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SIGNS	10	EACH	\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00
84	TREE ROOT PRUNING	52	EACH	\$ 130.00	\$ 6,760.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 3,640.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 9,360.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 11,440.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,900.00
85	TREE TRIMMING	1	LSUM	\$ 6,440.00	\$ 6,440.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
86	DUST CONTROL	55	DAY	\$ 580.00	\$ 31,900.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 24,750.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 68,750.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 27,500.00
87	REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	179	CUYD	\$ 80.00	\$ 14,320.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.79	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.79	\$ 108.00	\$ 19,332.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 21,480.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.79
88	SOIL TESTS FOR CONTAMINANTS	8	EACH	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.08	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.08
89	CONTAMINATED WASTE DISPOSAL	179	CUYD	\$ 90.00	\$ 16,110.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 17,900.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.79	\$ 100.00	\$ 17,900.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 21,480.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.79
<b>TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID:</b>				<b>\$ 7,652,000.00</b>	<b>\$ 7,588,214.54</b>	<b>\$ 7,836,019.66</b>	<b>\$ 7,898,058.00</b>	<b>\$ 8,243,234.19</b>	<b>\$ 8,778,854.66</b>						